•  senior unsecured convertible notes issued in March 2010 in the aggregate principal amount of $4.1 million plus $0.8

million in accrued interest converting into shares of our common stock at a conversion price of $1.00 per share;

•  unsecured convertible notes issued in June through September 2011 in the aggregate principal amount of $1.3

million plus $0.1 million in accrued interest converting into shares of our common stock at a conversion price of
$0.60 per share;

•  junior secured convertible notes issued in October through December 2011 in the aggregate principal amount of

$1.6 million plus $15,000 in accrued interest converting into shares of our common stock at a conversion price of
$0.60 per share;

•  debt discounts of $0.9 million and deferred financing costs of $0.2 million associated with these convertible notes

charged to expense;

 •  7,965,000 shares of our preferred stock converting into shares of our common stock on a 1-for-1 basis; and

•  junior secured convertible notes issued in January through February 2012 in the aggregate principal amount of $3.8

million converting into shares of our common stock at a conversion price of $0.60 per share.

   As of December 31, 2011

   Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
Cash   $ 145,478   $ 3,424,950   $ 3,570,428
All other assets   2,884,951   (214,469)   2,670,482
Total assets   $ 3,030,429   $ 3,210,481   $ 6,240,910

Current liabilities:
Notes Payable, net of unamortized discount   $ 3,953,595   $ (3,953,595)  $ —
Accrued interest   971,733   (824,511)   147,222
Deferred revenue   2,600,000   —   2,600,000
All other current liabilities   7,063,627   —   7,063,627

Total current liabilities   14,588,955   (4,778,106)   9,810,849
Long-term liabilities:

Notes Payable, net of unamortized discounts   7,879,998   (2,185,684)   5,694,314
Accrued interest   921,603   —   921,603
Deferred revenue   1,396,374   —   1,396,374
All other long-term liabilities   86,642   —   86,642

Total long-term current liabilities   10,284,617   (2,185,684)   8,098,933
Total liabilities   24,873,572   (6,963,790)   17,909,782
Stockholders’ deficit

Series A convertible preferred stock   7,965,000   (7,965,000)   —
Additional paid-in capital, common and treasury stock   29,980,467   19,394,356   49,374,823
Accumulated deficit   (59,788,610)   (1,255,085)   (61,043,695)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (21,843,143)   10,174,271   (11,668,872)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 3,030,429   $ 3,210,481   $ 6,240,910

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities. Net cash flows from operating activities for the years ended December 31,
2011, 2010 and 2009 was $(6.2) million, $(7.7) million and $(9.5) million, respectively. The use of cash in the years ended
December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 resulted primarily from funding research and development activities and from incurring
supporting selling, general and administrative expenses.

64

Table of Contents

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities. Net cash flows from investing activities for the years ended December 31, 2011,
2010 and 2009 was $(26,000), $(0.1) million and $(0.3) million, respectively. Net cash used in investing activities for each of